"Motor vehicle" shall also mean an engine, 18 

transmission, or rear axle manufactured for installation in a 19 

vehicle having as its primary purpose the transport of person or 20 

persons or property on a public highway and having a gross vehicle 21 

weight rating of more than sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds, 22 

whether or not attached to a vehicle chassis. 23 

(b)  "Motor vehicle dealer" or "dealer" means any 24 

person, firm, partnership, copartnership, association, 25 

corporation, trust or legal entity, not excluded by paragraph (c) 26

[...]

suspending such license assess a civil penalty against the guilty 335 

licensee of not less than Fifty Dollars ($50.00) nor more than 336 

Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per day for each day such license 337 

would otherwise be suspended.  However, the amount of such penalty 338 

shall not exceed an aggregate of Seven Thousand Five Hundred 339 

Dollars ($7,500.00).  Failure of the licensee to pay all penalties 340 

so assessed within the time allowed by the commission for the 341 

payment thereof, which time shall in no case exceed ninety (90) 342 

days from the date of the commission's order making such 343